



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 10400 OF 2023

Dhanraj Prakash Bhogde

... Petitioner

Versus

Shweta Dhanraj Bhogde

... Respondent

None for the Petitioner.

Adv. V. V. Doijad a/w Mr. Vinod Bhide (Through VC) for the Respondent.

CORAM : M.W. CHANDWANI, J.

DATE : 7th May, 2026.

P. C. :

1. The present Petition challenges the impugned order dated 30.11.2022, passed below Exhibit-15 whereby maintenance of Rs. 3,500/- was awarded to the Respondent by the Family Court, Solapur. Though various opportunities were granted to the Petitioner, nobody has appeared on his behalf. Therefore, the matter was directed to be listed for dismissal vide order dated 29.04.2026. Even today, nobody has appeared on his behalf.

2. It appears that the Petitioner is not interested in prosecuting the matter. Hence, Petition is dismissed for want of prosecution.

TALLE
SHUBHAM
ASHOKRAO

Digitally signed by
TALLE SHUBHAM
ASHOKRAO
Date: 2026.05.07
20:42:30 +0530

[M.W. CHANDWANI, J.]